## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA

## **BY-LAW NUMBER 39-2009**

| A BY-LAW TO ASSUME PARTS OF KEEWATIN STREET, PLAN 102;     |
|--|
| MATHER STREET, PLAN 102, & PARTS OF LAKE STREET AND OTTAWA |
| STREET, PLAN 18, KEEWATIN, NOW CITY OF KENORA, DISTRICT OF |
| KENORA   |

**WHEREAS** the Council of the Corporation of the City of Kenora, deems it necessary and expedient to assume parts of Keewatin Street, Plan 102; Mather Street, Plan 102, and parts of Lake Street and Ottawa Street, Plan 18, Keewatin, now City of Kenora, District of Kenora;

**NOW THEREFORE** The Corporation of the City of Kenora enacts as follows:

- 1. THAT Keewatin Street, Plan 102, east of Lot 30, Plan 102; Keewatin Street, Plan 102 as closed by BL1038, except KEE3671; Keewatin Street, Plan 102, between 5<sup>th</sup> St and east limit of Lot 24, Plan 102; Mather Street, Plan 102; Lake Street, Plan 18 between Superior Street and Ottawa Street; Ottawa Street, Plan 18, between 5<sup>th</sup> Street and 10<sup>th</sup> Street, Keewatin, now City of Kenora, in the District of Kenora be and the same are hereby assumed.
  - 2. **THAT** the Mayor and the Clerk be and they are hereby empowered to execute documents in connection with the assuming of the hereinbefore mentioned lands.
  - 3 **THAT** this By-Law shall come into force and be in effect from and after the final passing thereof.

BY-LAW read a First and Second Time this 9 day of March, 2009. BY-LAW read a Third and Final Time this 9 day of March, 2009.

## THE CORPORATION OF THE CITY OF KENORA:-

|            | MAYOR      |
|------------|------------|
| Leonard P. | Compton    |
|            |            |
|            | CITY CLERK |
| loanne l   | McMillin   |